Public Document Pack

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting,
which will be held in Committee Room 4 on 11 June 2019 at 7.30 pm.
N.B. There will be a pre-meeting for Members of the Committee at 7.15p.m.
on the evening of the meeting in Committee Room 3

Enquiries to
Tel
E-mail
Despatched

:
:
:
:

Peter Moore
020 7527 3252
democracy@islington.gov.uk
3 June 2019

Membership

Substitute Members

Councillors:
Councillor Osh Gantly (Chair)
Councillor Nurullah Turan (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Joe Caluori
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Martin Klute

Substitutes:
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche MBE
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Anjna Khurana

Co-opted Member:
Vacancy - Healthwatch

Substitutes:

Quorum: 4 Members

1

A.

Formal Matters

1.

Introductions

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declaration of Substitute Members

4.

Declarations of Interest

Page

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it
becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in
the discussion and vote on the item.
*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation
carried on for profit or gain.
(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out
duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union.
(c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you
or your partner (or a body
in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council.
(d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or
longer.
(f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in
which you or your partner have
a beneficial interest.
(g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.
This applies to all members present at the meeting.

5.

Membership/Terms of Reference etc.

1-6

6.

Minutes of the previous meeting

7 - 10

2

7.

Chair's Report

8.

Public Questions
For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each
agenda item.

9.

Health and Wellbeing Board Update - verbal

B.

Items for Decision/Discussion

10.

Scrutiny Review - Adult Paid Carers - witness evidence - verbal

11.

Scrutiny Topics 2019/20 -verbal

12.

GP Surgeries Scrutiny Review - Final Report

C.

Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Page

11 - 32

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
D.

Urgent non-exempt items (if any)
Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

E.

Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and
public during discussion thereof.

F.

Confidential / Exempt Items

Page

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 15 July 2019
3

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the
council's website:
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

4

Agenda Item 5
Corporate Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD

Report of:

Corporate Director - Resources

Meeting of

Date

Ward(s)

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee

11 June 2019

All

Delete as
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF
MEETINGS
1.

Synopsis
1.1 The Committee is asked, to note the Committee’s terms of reference and their meeting and working
arrangements.
1.2 Scrutiny Committees carry out reviews of the council's policies, performance and practice and look at
how external organisations conduct their business to ensure local, accountable and transparent
decision making and shape future policy and practice.

2.

Recommendations
2.1. To note dates of meetings of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2019/20,
terms of reference, and the membership appointed by Council on 16 May 2019.

3.

Background
3.1. The Health and Care Scrutiny Committee is established under the terms of the constitution of the
London Borough of Islington.
3.2. The membership of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee is attached below. The quorum is four
councillors.

Page 1

3.3. In addition to carrying out health related scrutiny reviews, the Committee invites local NHS trusts and
health providers to the Committee to discuss their performance. This enables an ongoing dialogue to
take place 
[...]
Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013.

6.

To make reports and/or recommendations to the Council and/or the Executive on matters which affect
the health and wellbeing of inhabitants of the area.

7.

To carry out the functions of an overview and scrutiny committee in respect of matters relating to the
Public Health Directorate or to Adult Social Services.

8.

To undertake a scrutiny review, of its own choosing and any further reviews as directed by the Policy and
Performance Scrutiny Committee and, consulting all relevant sections of the community, to make
recommendations to the Executive thereon.

Page 4

9.

To carry out any review referred to it by the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee following
consideration of a Councillor Call for Action referral.

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 6

London Borough of Islington
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 9 May 2019
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at on
Thursday, 9 May 2019 at 7.30 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Gantly (Chair), Turan (Vice-Chair), Klute and
Clarke, Gill

Also
Present:

Councillors

Burgess

Councillor Osh Gantly in the Chair
57

INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)
The Chair introduced Members and Officers to the meeting

58

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)
Councillor Khurana and Chowdhury

59

DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)
Councillor Gill stated that he was substituting for Councillor Khurana

60

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)
None

61

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5)
RESOLVED:
That, subject to the following amendment – the insertion in minute 53 of the words
‘Concern was raised at the lack of access to the St.Pancras site, and that this needed
to be looked at in terms of public transport ‘- the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 7 March 2019 be confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign
them

62

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (ITEM NO. )
Reference was made to minute 54 and that the issue of some pregnant ethnic
minority women being refused treatment and access to medical services needed to be
investigated at a future date by the Committee and that this should be added to the
future work programme
RESOLVED:
Accordingly

63

CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6)
The Chair stated that she had heard that there may be a proposal to close the A&E
department at the Whittington Hospital. The Committee stated that an e mail should
be sent to the Chief Executive enquiring if this rumour is correct
RESOLVED:
Accordingly
1

Page 7

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - 9 May 2019

64

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. )
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member Health and Social Care, was present at
the meeting and outlined the issues discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board on
20 March 2019
During discussion the following main points were made –
 Reference was made to the presentation made at the Health and Wellbeing
Board and that a copy of this presentation would be circulated to Members
 Work is taking place with health partners on health integration in Islington,
which is currently working well, and that further plans were being drawn up
 Noted that work was taking place on integration across North Central London
in relation to more integration of digital technology and workforce issues
 Other issues such as mental health, discharge from care, more support for
informal carers were also discussed
 Noted that work has been taking place with the Whittington Hospital over the
past year in relation to locality work and GP’s
 In response to a question as to more integrated working across NCL, it was
stated that the more that boroughs/organisations worked together was felt to
be beneficial
RESOLVED:
That the presentation slides referred to above be circulated to Members of the
Committee

65

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and filming and recording at the
meeting

66

SCRUTINY REVIEW - ADULT CARERS/GREEN PAPER - REVISED SID
(ITEM NO. 9)
Jess McGregor, Assistant Director Strategy and Commissioning was present and
outlined the revised SID.
During consideration of the SID and her verbal submission the following main points
were made –






Members were informed that the Green Paper on social care was not likely to
be published for some time and therefore focus should be on the Adult Paid
carers part of the review. Members concurred with this view and the Green
Paper consideration should be deferred until it was published
The revised SID focused more on providing a better on home care services,
and was timely as there is a ‘break clause’ on contracts after 2 years. The
review will enable the current service to be looked at and to propose
improvements
The view was expressed that users of the service should be added to the
witness list
RESOLVED:
That the revised SID be agreed and ‘users of the service’ be added to the list
of witnesses that evidence will be received from

67

SCRUTINY REVIEW - GP SURGERIES - DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS
(ITEM NO. 10)
2

Page 8

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - 9 May 2019
Rebecca Kingsnorth, Islington CCG was present and outlined the draft
recommendations to the Committee.
Following consideration of the recommendations the following main points were made
–
 Members expressed the view that in relation to recommendation 4, they felt
that the high cost of living/housing was a deterrent to recruitment, however
with the lack of social housing in the borough this would be a difficult issue to
resolve
 In relation to recommendation 7, and the North London Health Information
Exchange, it was felt that this should be looked at at a future date
 In relation to recommendation 9, additional details of the new GP contract
proposals relating to recruitment re: social prescribers be added to the
recommendation
 Recommendation 10 – add sentence to make clear that if the 25% on line
appointments are not taken up, these can then revert to normal appointments
that can be booked in the normal way by patients
RESOLVED:
That, subject to the above amendments, the draft recommendations be
approved and the final report be submitted to the next meeting of the
Committee

68

SCRUTINY REVIEW - AIR QUALITY IMPLICATIONS FOR HEALTH - 12
MONTH PROGRESS REPORT (ITEM NO. 11)
Andrew Ford, Environment and Pollution Policy Protection Officer, Environment and
Regeneration Department was present and outlined the report.
During consideration of the report the following main points were made –









Reference was made to the roll out of electric charging points,
It was noted that a new Transport strategy would be issued in the near future,
which Members could comment on
Discussion took place on higher charges for larger engine vehicles and the
difficulties in identifying vehicle types in relation to SUV, however this could be
looked at further
It was noted that in relation to recommendation 2, that 8 schools were being
monitored and that this monitoring would ‘roll out’ across all primary schools.
In the longer term it is anticipated that all schools would be included. Data on
the study of 8 schools would be published when available
Discussion took place as to the fact that narrowboats on canals and
waterways are currently exempted from the Clean Air Act, and that DEFRA
were currently looking at this
Reference was made to the new Environment Act, and that this addressed the
issue of air quality
Members congratulated officers on the progress of the recommendations
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

MEETING CLOSED AT 9.30 p.m.
3

Page 9

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - 9 May 2019

Chair

4

Page 10

Agenda Item 12

,

REPORT OF THE HEALTH AND CARE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
GP SURGERIES

London Borough of Islington
June 2019

Page 11

CHAIR’S FOREWORD

COUNCILLOR OSH GANTLY
Chair of Health and Care Committee

1

Page 12

GP Surgeries - Scrutiny Review

Evi
[...]
alaried role
6) There is also a need to look at recruitment and retention, and work/life balance is
increasingly important. As a significant number of older GP’s will be retiring in the next 10
years, and younger GP’s are looking for variety and flexibility, and also that young nurses
for career development, the Committee were of the view that as Islington is a vibrant,
diverse community, that is attractive to young people, the advantages of the borough as
a place to work and live, should be publicised in any recruitment campaign
7) The Committee also noted that as many younger GP’s have indicated that they wish to
have more flexibility and variety in their careers, and younger nurses wish to pursue
more career development, it is felt that there should be increased development of team
working in GP practices, such as the recruitment of advanced care practitioners,
pharmacists, physician associates that can be based in practices. There should also be
more of a focus on provision of care, as part of a team, and developing a more holistic
approach. Islington CCG should continue to work towards this, and investigate other new
ways of working to encourage and develop recruitment in GP practices. The Committee
did note however that the high cost of housing/cost of living in London may impact on
recruitment of staff
8) Furthermore, the Committee are of the view that there should be common terms and
conditions given to practice nurses, to enable more movement between GP surgeries, so
that this will increase job opportunities/job satisfaction for nursing staff. This will be
beneficial in recruiting and retaining nurses in the borough in the short and long term
9) Starting in 2017/18, Islington CCG has supported practices to explore new ways of
working, via ‘Team around the Practice’ pilots, and this has included an - MSK specialist
in GP surgeries, super admin clerical coders, telephone triage, heath coach and
navigator, a well -being site, and reception navigation, and these have achieved positive
results
10) The Committee were informed that, responding to local pressures, and taking advantage
of nationally available workforce schemes, has led Islington CCG to implement the
creation of a number of posts, such as practice based pharmacists, primary care clinical
fellows, and primary care mental health nurses
11) In addition, the Committee was informed that there is an evolving care sector, and
renewed importance on the role of general practice, in providing care that is accessible,
and is integrated across parts of a complex health and care system. It was noted that
patient expectations are changing and becoming more challenging, in line with social and
technological advances
12) The Committee also noted that there is also concern that some GP’s have ageing
premises, and it was also noted that general practice is provided from a number of
different types of premises. These range from purpose built premises to converted
premises, which have a range of ownership models The Committee were of the view that
Islington CCG/Islington GP Federation should work to establish integrated networks of
GP surgeries, providing a wider range of facilities and services for patients
6

Page 17

13) The Committee are also of the view that Islington CCG/Federation of Islington GP’s
should consider, when looking at the development of integrated networks, to establish a
closer working relationship of GP’s in the borough, the physical expansion of premises,
where feasible, relocation of existing premises to larger sites, and remodelling of
premises/sharing services to maximise clinical use. This should be done in conjunction
with Islington Planning Department to ensure that where new housing developments are
being planned in the borough, premises are allocated for GP provision, where this is
necessary
14) The Committee also feel that due to demographic changes taking place in the borough,
there is a need to ensure GP surgeries are situated in the right locatio

Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 11 June 2019
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at on Tuesday,
11 June 2019 at 7.30 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Gantly (Chair), Turan (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury,
Clarke, Hyde, Khondoker and Klute

Also
Present:

Councillor

Burgess

Councillor Osh Gantly in the Chair
69

INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)
The Chair introduced Members and officers

70

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)
Councillor Calouri

71

DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)
None

72

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)
None

73

MEMBERSHIP/TERMS OF REFERENCE ETC. (ITEM NO. 5)
RESOLVED:
That the membership and terms of reference of the Committee be noted

74

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)
A Member referred to minute 62 and enquired if the issue of pregnant BAME women
being refused treatment had been added to the work programme. Members were
informed that it had been added to the work programme and the revised work
programme would be circulated to the Committee
RESOLVED:
(a)That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2019 be confirmed as a correct
record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them
(b)That the revised work programme be circulated to the Committeee

75

CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)
The Chair informed the Committee that following on from discussion at the last
meeting in relation to rumours of the closure of Whittington A&E she had been in
touch with the Trust and had been assured that there is no substance to these
rumours and there are no plans for closure

76

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)
1

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - 11 June 2019
The Chair outlined the procedures for Public questions, filming and recording of
meetings and the fire and evacuation procedures
A Member of the Public expressed concern at the recent proposed changes to the
contract for patient transport at the Royal Free, Moorfields, North Middlesex and
Whittington NHS Trusts, and that this had been instituted to reduce costs. He added
that the contractor DHL, currently operates this service for Royal Free, and that
patients were presented with lengthy forms to complete, which deterred many from
seeking transport, to which they should be entitled
The Committee were of the view that in view of the concerns expressed the Trusts
that serve Islington residents should be contacted to ascertain and clarify the
proposals mentioned above, which are due to come in on 1 July. The wider issue
could be discussed at the NCL JOHSC
RESOLVED:
Accordingly

77

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE - VERBAL (ITEM NO. 9)
None

78

SCRUTINY REVIEW - ADULT PAID CARERS - WITNESS EVIDENCE VERBAL (ITEM NO. 10)
Jess McGregor and Jon Tomlinson Service Director Strategy and Commissioning,
and Assistant Director Strategy and Commissiong, Adult Social Services,
L.B.Islington, and Simon Bottery, Kings Fund, were present for discussion of this item,
and made a presentation to the Committee, copy of which is interleaved
During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made –











Domiciliary/Home Care is the front line delivery covering personal care: (help
with washing, dressing, and eating) to people with long term care needs is the
core service provided by most local authorities. Home Care can also extend to
re-ablement services for people leaving hospital, or receiving crisis
interventions to avoid hospital attendance in the first place. This can include
household tasks – mopping and shopping tasks to help people remain
independent
The UK Homecare Association estimate that 249 million hours of home care
are delivered in England each year
In 2015 more than 350000 older people in England were estimated to use the
service – 257000 of whom had their care paid for by the Local Authority. A
further 76300 younger people with learning disability, physical disability, or
mental health issues were also estimated to be publicly funded home care
Home Care agencies employ around 680000 people but more people will be
needed moving forward, there are around 11000 vacancies at any one time
The average package of care commissioned was 10.8 hours in duration. 7% of
the packages of care were based on outcome focused commissioning
The average lowest price for a care package was £13.64 per hour, and the
highest £21.69. The average price of homecare across the region was £16.63
4 Boroughs commissioned 50% or more of their homecare needs for the
requested week to 2 providers
Domiciliary Care – basic facts across London – single week review 2018 – 624
providers were commissioned across the region. There were 32167 packages
of care commissioned for the sample week. 11.7% of the care packages were
2

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - 11 June 2019


















double handed and circa 20% of the packages of care went to just 10
providers across the region
Domiciliary Care – Older Adults, some basic facts – L.B.Islington – Older
adults, people aged 65 or above, make up 9% of the population of Islington. In
2017 there were an estimated 20786 older adults in Islington, and an
estimated one fifth of older adults across Islington and Camden are from
BAME communities. By 2035 the older adults figure is set to grow to 12%, a
605 increase in older adults
The sharpest increase is expected to be amongst the very old, people aged 85
or over
Package size – Large block and spot contracts > 14 hours per week or over
have an annual cost of £9793071.49 with annual hours of 564068.39. Medium
large and spot contracts > 7-14 hours per week have an annual cost of
£3966272.50 with annual hours of 225.478.75 and small block and spot
contracts 7 hours per week have an annual cost of £1993176.46 with annual
hours of 113,276.88. This is a total annual cost of £15752523.45 and annual
hours of 902824.02
There are 23% if small packages, 19% of medium packages and 40% of large
packages are placed with spot providers. The hourly rate paid for block
contracted hours is £18. A small package may typically include shopping,
lunch calls supplemented by day centre or outreach support. A large package
may include 4 calls a day, meals and a bedtime call
Following a procurement exercise, block contracts were awarded to five
homecare agencies in September 2017, and commenced in April 2018 for a 4
year term, with the potential to extend for 2 plus 2 years. Following the failure
of Allied Healthcare in December 2018 there are now 4 block contracts with
Mihomecare, CRG, London Care and Mayfair
Quality assurance for the block contracts is provided by contracts officers who
are responsible for holding providers to account, and implementing
performance improvement plans, where necessary
There is also and LBI re-ablement team based in provider services within
Adult Social Services. Block contractors provide support to around 800 L.B.I.
residents, with a projected annual spend circa £9.5m. Spot purchase providers
support a further 300 L.B.Islington residents, with a projected annual spend of
circa £5.2m
Over 17000 hours of domiciliary care are commissioned across the borough
every week. Over 1100 people are recorded as receiving domiciliary care
packages every week. In one week in March this year, there were around 400
carers delivering services through our block contracts. Overall placements in
residential/nursing care (paid for by I.B.I.) have reduced overall since 2013/14
from 542 to 425 in 2018/19
The biggest reduction has been in standard residential care, where numbers
over the same period, have dropped from 84 to 36
The responsibilities under the Care Act – the core purpose of Adult Social
Care an support is to help people to achieve the outcomes that matter to them
in their life. Local Authorities must promote wellbeing when carrying out their
care and support functions, in respect of a person. The wellbeing principle
applies in all cases where a local authority is carrying out a care and support
function, or making a decision in relation to a person. Wellbeing is a broad
concept but relates to the following areas in particular – Personal dignity,
physical and mental health and emotional wellbeing, protection from abuse
and neglect, control by the individual over day to day life, including over care
and support provided, and the way it is provided. Also included are
participation in work, education, training or recreation, social and domestic
wellbeing, suitability of living accommodation, and the individual contribution to
society
3

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - 11 June 2019

























The Local Authorities Care Act responsibilities for market shaping and
commissioning of adult care/support. Local Authorities should encourage a
wide range of service provision to ensure that people have choice of
appropriate services that respond to the fluctuations and changes, in people’s
care and support needs, and are Equality Act compliant. Local Authorities
should commission services having regard to cost effectiveness and value for
money. Local Authorities have a range of responsibilities around the wider
care and support workforce and must have regard for ensuring sufficiency of
provision
New models of care include – Love2 Care Devon, Wellbeing team approach,
outcome based commissioning approach Wiltshire, Strength based –
community assets and connecting communities, integrated health and social
care teams Torbay, and Community Circles and Living Well
It was stated that Islington carers are relatively well remunerated in
comparison to other providers, and block providers paid the LLW. Work is
taking place to investigate the provision of LLW to spot providers, as spot
provision is quite high
Reference was made to new models of working and that it is hoped that this
scrutiny could look at alternative models that can be used
In response to a question it was stated that block providers sometimes found it
difficult to meet specific needs, however there is no evidence that people are
going without care. However, it is felt that there is a need to assess care
requirements at an earlier stage where a person has been hospitalised
In response to a question as to catering for the needs of the LGTB community
it was stated that work had taken place with specific housing and social care
providers, however this could be raised with providers when they submitted
witness evidence
Discussion took place as to the collapse of Allied and that the Council had
coped with the situation well, and block contracts had been transferred. It was
added that the Council needed to ensure that there is an adequate mix of
contracts to suit resident’s needs, however this needed to be kept under
review
It was felt that to maintain the best service possible the best workforce
available is needed and they need to be incentivised
It was noted that the Council, when letting contracts, had only been able to
obtain 4 block providers, through the procurement process
Members noted that it was felt that the issue of personalised budgets needed
to be looked at
Members were informed that in terms of the national position, there were
differences between the rural and urban markets. It is often more expensive
to provide care in rural areas due to travel time, and in more affluent rural
areas it is more difficult to attract staff, as pay rates need to be higher
There are currently 9000 home care providers but there is a high churn of
providers, as it is quite easy to set up a company, however a large number of
providers then find the problems of operating such a service
On the national level providers are finding it difficult to remain viable, given the
level of remuneration
There are 249 million home care hours allocated and the great majority of
these are publicly funded
In terms of commissioning and rates of pay this varied from circa £14 in the
North East, to £18 per hour in the South West. Greater London is roughly £16,
however Islington is the third highest payer in London, and Islington paid
£17.71 per hour. The trend nationally is that hourly rates are rising faster than
inflation
In terms of workforce, half of carers are on zero hours contracts, and 38% of
carers leave their provided within a year, however they often move to a
4

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - 11 June 2019



















different provider for increased hourly rates. There is around a 10% vacancy
rate. The payment for carers is complex and different providers calculated pay
rates in a different way. It was noted that zero hours contracts did work for
some people in the service
In terms of the future, the number of users of the service will increase over the
next 20 years, and BREXIT will have an impact on the workforce, and
combined with the 10% vacancy factor that already exists will be problematic
New models of care – It is felt that there are opportunities to improve health
and care, and for the sectors to work together with health providers to look at
better quality of healthcare. There may be an oversubscribing of care that may
not be needed after a period of time, and Local Authorities were spending
more on re-ablement than in the past
It was noted that 92% of home care provided is from the independent sector,
and the other 8% are most re-ablement services. In house service provision
tended to be twice as expensive as private provision, however re-ablement
may be a factor in this. In addition, local authorities had certain overheads that
they had to meet such as terms and conditions, pension costs etc.
In response to a question it was stated that Islington was well advanced in
terms of quality of care and remuneration for the workforce
RESOLVED:
That the presentations be noted and the following amendments be made to
the Scrutiny Initiation Document –
Add to witnesses – 2 Block providers and 1 small provider and person in
receipt of care/next of kin
How caring can be promoted as a career
Rates of staff attrition/sickness levels that may impact on provision of care
New models of care – examples of what is working well, and areas of best
practice that can be adopted e.g. examples of innovative Local Authorities
Charging policy – how does Islington compare to other Local Authorities
In house service – is it a practical model e.g. costs, level of service provided
Examples of where people ‘falling through the cracks’, and if there are ways to
address this
Whether joint action with health on care packages can lead to reduced
admissions to hospital/re-ablement packages that meet the needs of those in
receipt of care, and if savings can be achieved from more integrated work with
health providers that can be reinvested in the service
Consideration of other Local Authorities who operate ‘in house’ services

The Chair thanked Simon Bottery, Jess McGregor and Jon Tomlinson for attending

79

GP SURGERIES SCRUTINY REVIEW - FINAL REPORT (ITEM NO. 12)
Rebecca Kingsnorth and Imogen Bloor, Islington CCG were present for consideration
of this item.
During consideration of the report the following main points were made –


Reference was made to recommendation 7 and whether the NLHIE will be
communicating by leaflet or an information campaign instituted to inform the
public of the proposals, as many users did not have, or had limited access to a
computer. It was stated that a response could not be given that evening but
the situation would be looked at
5

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - 11 June 2019


Reference was also made to the recruitment/retention of GP’s and that this
may have something to do with the pension changes reductions, and the need
to create and more manageable work/life balance. Members stated that there
were proposals to look at the way GP surgeries were organised, and that this
was addressed in the report. It was noted that the issue of pensions was being
looked at at a national level.
RESOLVED:
That the report be agreed and referred to the Executive for consideration

80

SCRUTINY TOPICS 2019/20 -VERBAL (ITEM NO. 11)
Members considered the scrutiny topics for the municipal year
The view was expressed that as the Committee were only just commencing the Adult
Paid Carers scrutiny review, and that the Green Paper on Social Care scrutiny review
would be commencing later in the year, the Eating Disorders scrutiny review which
had been proposed, should be deferred at the present time
RESOLVED:
Accordingly

MEETING CLOSED AT 9.20p.m.

Chair

6

